
Changes to legislation: Insolvency Act 1986, Section 41 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or
before 11 June 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made

appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Insolvency Act 1986
1986 CHAPTER 45

PART III

RECEIVERSHIP

CHAPTER I

RECEIVERS AND MANAGERS (ENGLAND AND WALES)

Provisions applicable to every receivership

41 Enforcement of duty to make returns.

(1) If a receiver or manager of a company’s property—
(a) having made default in filing, delivering or making any return, account or

other document, or in giving any notice, which a receiver or manager is by law
required to file, deliver, make or give, fails to make good the default within
14 days after the service on him of a notice requiring him to do so, or

(b) having been appointed under powers contained in an instrument, has, after
being required at any time by the liquidator of the company to do so, failed to
render proper accounts of his receipts and payments and to vouch them and
pay over to the liquidator the amount properly payable to him,

the court may, on an application made for the purpose, make an order directing the
receiver or manager (as the case may be) to make good the default within such time
as may be specified in the order.

(2) In the case of the default mentioned in subsection (1)(a), application to the court may
be made by any member or creditor of the company or by the registrar of companies;
and in the case of the default mentioned in subsection (1)(b), the application shall be
made by the liquidator.



2 Insolvency Act 1986 (c. 45)
Part III – Receivership

Chapter I – Receivers and Managers (England and Wales)
Document Generated: 2024-06-11

Changes to legislation: Insolvency Act 1986, Section 41 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or
before 11 June 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made

appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

In either case the court’s order may provide that all costs of and incidental to the
application shall be borne by the receiver or manager, as the case may be.

(3) Nothing in this section prejudices the operation of any enactment imposing penalties
on receivers in respect of any such default as is mentioned in subsection (1).

Modifications etc. (not altering text)
C1 S. 41(1)(a) amended (1.12.2001) by 2000 c. 8, s. 363(3); S.I. 2001/3538, art. 2(1)
C2 S. 41(2) modified (E.W.) (31.1.2019) by The Further Education Bodies (Insolvency) Regulations 2019

(S.I. 2019/138), regs. 1(1), 8 (with regs. 1(2), 3(a)(ii))

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/ukpga/2000/8
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/ukpga/2000/8/section/363/3
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2001/3538
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2001/3538/article/2/1
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2019/138
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2019/138
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2019/138/regulation/1/1
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2019/138/regulation/8
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2019/138/regulation/1/2
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2019/138/regulation/3/a/ii


Insolvency Act 1986 (c. 45)
Document Generated: 2024-06-11

3

Changes to legislation: 
Insolvency Act 1986, Section 41 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before
11 June 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that
have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.
View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:
– Act amendment to earlier affecting provision S.I. 1986/1999, art. 3, Sch. 1 Pt. 2 by

S.I. 2017/1119 Sch. 3 para. 1
– Act savings and transitional provisions for amendments by S.I. 2022/1166 by S.I.

2022/1172 Regulations
Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those
provisions):
– s. 41HB(2) words substituted by 2018 c. 14 s. 1(3)(b)

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2017/1119
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2017/1119/schedule/3
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2017/1119/schedule/3/paragraph/1
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/wsi/2022/1172
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/wsi/2022/1172
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/ukpga/2018/14
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/ukpga/2018/14/section/1/3/b

